

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

PAUL DUROUSSEAU,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC08-68

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE **FOURTH** JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR **DUVAL** COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

NADA M. CAREY
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. **0648825**
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET
SUITE 401
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 606-8500

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF TWO COLLATERAL MURDERS WHERE THE STATE DID NOT PROVE APPELLANT COMMITTED THEM; THERE WAS NO UNIQUE MODUS OPERANDI FROM WHICH TO CONCLUDE THAT THE SAME PERSON COMMITTED ALL THREE CRIMES; AND THE DANGER OF UNFAIR PREJUDICE FAR OUTWEIGHED ANY PROBATIVE VALUE.....	1
III. THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO PROPERLY FIND AND EVALUATE APPELLANT’S MENTAL MITIGATION EVIDENCE, BASING FACTUAL CONCLUSIONS ON THE COURT’S PERSONAL OPINIONS AND SPECULATION, AND REJECTING MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES WITHOUT SUBSTANTIAL COMPETENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT ITS DECISION.....	7
IV. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO PROVE DUROUSSEAU KILLED TYRESA MACK.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE.....	12

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Alvord v. State</u> , 322 So.2d 533 (Fla. 1975).....	6
<u>Berube v. State</u> , 5 So.3d 734 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	7
<u>Blackwood v. State</u> , 777 So.2d 399 (Fla. 2000).....	6
<u>Caballero v. State</u> , 851 So.2d 655 (Fla. 2003).....	6
<u>Coday v. State</u> , 946 So.2d 988 (Fla. 2007).....	8
<u>Conde v. State</u> , 860 So.2d 930 (Fla. 2003).....	2,3,4,5
<u>DeAngelo v. State</u> , 616 So.2d 440 (Fla. 1993).....	7
<u>Dempsey v. State</u> , 238 So.2d 446 (Fla. 3d DCA 1970).....	7
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State</u> , 900 So.2d 495 (Fla. 2005).....	10
<u>Foster v. State</u> , 679 So.2d 747 (Fla. 1996).....	8
<u>Frances v. State</u> , 970 So.2d 806 (Fla. 2007).....	6
<u>Grant v. State</u> , 171 So.2d 361 (Fla. 1965).....	7
<u>Herzog v. State</u> , 439 So.2d 1372 (Fla. 1983).....	6
<u>Marek v. State</u> , 34 Fla. L. Weekly S461 (Fla. July 16, 2009).....	7
<u>Morton v. State</u> , 789 So.2d 324 (Fla. 2001).....	8
<u>Orme v. State</u> , 677 So.2d 258 (Fla. 1996).....	10
<u>Philmore v. State</u> , 820 So.2d 919 (Fla. 2002).....	9
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 400 So.2d 5 (Fla. 1981).....	6
<u>Reynolds v. State</u> , 934 So.2d 1128 (Fla. 2006).....	10
<u>San Martin v. State</u> , 705 So.2d 1337 (Fla. 1997).....	9

<u>Smith v. Duggar</u> , 529 So.2d 679 (Fla. 1988).....	6
<u>Townsend v. State</u> , 420 So.2d 615 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1982) ..	2,3,5
<u>Trease v. State</u> , 768 So.2d 1050 (Fla. 2000).....	10
<u>Van Loan v. State</u> , 736 So.2d 803 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999).....	7
<u>Walls v. State</u> , 641 So.2d 381 (Fla. 1994).....	8
<u>Willacy v. State</u> , 967 So.2d 131 (Fla. 2007).....	6
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 110 So.2d 654 (Fla.), cert. denied, 361 U.S. 847, 80 S. Ct. 102, 4 L. Ed. 2d 86 (1959).....	4
<u>Wuornos v. State</u> , 644 So.2d 1000 (Fla. 1994).....	2,3,5
